
 
A G E N D A 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE) 

 

Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Kent Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education will be held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 

Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 19th March, 2024 at 10.00 am 

 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence/Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests  

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 9.11.23 (Pages 1 - 4) 

4. RE Advisor Verbal and Update on Local Network Groups  

5. National Standards for Religious Education (Pages 5 - 6) 

6. The OFSTED Review into Religious Education (Pages 7 - 8) 

7. Development Plan September 2023- July 2024 (Pages 9 - 12) 

8. Budget Update  

 To follow. 
 

9. Submission of the Annual Report 2022/23 (Pages 13 - 24) 

10. 2024 NASACRE Conference - 20 May 2024  Venue: Hilton York  

 Further details: https://nasacre.org.uk/conference-and-agm/2024-how-can-sacres-
support-high-quality-re-collective-worship/ 
 

11. Films for Schools Update  

12. Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  

 
James Clapson 
Clerk to SACRE 
Democratic Services 
Sessions House     Telephone: 03000 417387 
Maidstone      e-mail:  james.clapson@kent.gov.uk  
Kent  ME14 1XQ      
 
Monday, 11 March 2024 
 
 
 

https://nasacre.org.uk/conference-and-agm/2024-how-can-sacres-support-high-quality-re-collective-worship/
https://nasacre.org.uk/conference-and-agm/2024-how-can-sacres-support-high-quality-re-collective-worship/


This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE) 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
(SACRE) held in the  on Thursday, 9 November 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Mr Manion (Chairman), Ms Burke, Mr Jeffrey, Ms Hawkes, Mrs 
Paddison-Chapman and Mr Paul. 
 
PRESENT VIRTUALLY:   Ms Brownfield, Mr Baldock, Miss Walters, Mrs Wigg, Ms 
Ralph, Mrs Elapatha, Mrs Lawson, Ms Hamilton, Miss Bostock. 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs Smith-Orr (Consultant Advisor), Mr Clapson (Democratic 
Services Officer) and Miss Reynolds (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
78. Apologies for Absence/Substitutes  
(Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Miss Bostock, Ms Curtis, Mrs Elapatha, 
Ms Hawkes, Miss Pope and Ms Watson. 
 
79. Declarations of Interests  
(Item 2) 
 
Mr Jeffrey declared that he was a member of the National Association of Teachers of 
Religious Education and was the Parish Secretary for a Catholic Church.  
 
Mr Manion declared that he was a church warden and was the County representative 
on the Diocesan Board of Education.  
 
Item 3: Election of Vice Chair and Appointment of Group A Spokesperson  
 
Members agreed that the Vice Chair would be Mrs Paddison-Chapman. 
 
Group A chose Mrs Paddison-Chapman to represent them as their spokesperson.   
 
 
80. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 15 June 2023  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2023 were correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chair. 
 
 
  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 
 
Item 5 Development Plans 2022-2023 and 2023-2024  
 
1. Mrs Smith-Orr introduced the Development Plans that allowed members to see 

what actions had taken place and what was planned for the future. She 
encouraged Members to contact her with suggestion for actions that could be 
added to the plan.  

 
2. During consideration of the item it was noted that: 

 Analysis of exam results as part of the Annual Report was an item in the Plan, 
however, the Department for Education did not release the data last year and 
it was likely that the data would be available this year as well.  

 It could help to identify items carried over from the previous years if they were 
written in italics.  

 Courses for school governors were important and Ms Smith-Ore was looking 
to co-ordinate these with course providers.  

 There could be a foot note as a reminder to start reviewing the 2028 syllabus 
in plenty of time.  

 The Collective Worship Guidance document was reviewed a couple of years 
ago, it was good to review this regularly.  

 Mrs Smith-Ore and Mr Clapson would confirm arrangements to allow SACRE 
members to attend National Association of Standing Advisory Councils on 
Religious Education (NASACRE) training events. 

 
3. RESOLVED that the update was noted.  

 
 

Item 6 Budget Update  
 
1. Mrs Smith-Orr presented the budget update.  
 
2. During consideration of the item the following was noted: 

 Some budget would be spent on providing a virtual event for RE co-ordinators 
that would take place in Spring.  

 Last years budget would be included in future reports for comparison 
purposes.  

 Kent SACRE’s budget compared favourably with other SACRE’s, some of 
whom had no dedicated budget at all.  

 
3. RESOLVED that the budget update be noted. 
 
 
84. RE Advisor - Verbal update and Census Update 
(Item 7) 
 
1. Mrs Smith-Orr provided an overview of the 2021 Census responses about religious 

belief. She highlighted that overall more people identified themselves as religious 
than not religious in Kent, and 46% of responders either did not wish to answer the 
question or indicated that they did not identify with any religion.  

 

Page 2



 

2. During consideration of the item, the following pints were noted: 

 The Kent Syllabus was a good reflection of the faiths identified in Kent through 
the 2021 Census.  

 Minority groups could be under represented in the Census as their response 
rates was often lower than other groups.   

 The Kent Syllabus was strong, and schools had a legal requirement to teach 
religious education, however, some schools did not give the subject enough 
priority.  A lack of understanding of beliefs and world views could contribute to 
racism, antisemitism and a lack of respect for others.  

 Teachers using RE Today lesson plans taught a wide spread of different 
beliefs. Often beliefs and world views were not taught in isolation, instead 
students looked at the similarities and differences between them. 

 There was a national shortage of specialist Religious Education teachers, 
specialist Religious Education teachers could draw the subject out into the 
wider school curriculum. 

 Some academies used the Kent Syllabus however, the exact number was 
unknown.  Kent County Council seemed to support the transition of schools to 
academies; the Chair agreed to ask the Cabinet Member for Education to 
encourage these academies to adopt the Kent Syllabus.  

 The National Interfaith Website was a very good resource for teachers. 

 It was very difficult to track exactly what was being taught in schools, there 
were reports of some inconsistency in monitoring by Ofsted.  

 
3. RESOLVED that the update was noted.  
 
 
Update on Local Network Groups  
(Item 8) 
 
1. Mrs Smith-Orr said that she and Mrs Hawes held a network meeting for secondary 

schools during the summer term.  There had been a good discussions and another 
meeting would be held in the future.   She added that the local RE Co-ordinator 
Groups seemed to be gaining momentum and next term there would be a Kent 
wide meeting to discuss how schools were finding working to the Kent Syllabus. 

 
2. Ms Brownfield advised that she was planning a group meeting on 14 November. 
 
3. Mr Shepheard said that the meetings had gone well and the number of people 

attending the meetings was increasing.  They discussed practices and shared 
experiences of what worked and did not work. It was a great way of networking 
with other teachers.  

 
4. RESOLVED that the update be noted.  
 
 
WIRE Award – Victoria Road Primary (Item 9) 
 
1. It was agreed that the submission was a good example of how to approach 

multifaith teaching.  Mr Jeffrey and Dr Smith offered to present the award to the 
school. 

 

Page 3



 

2. A number of schools were in the process of collating evidence for submission, and 
schools could find out how to apply for the award on the KELSI webpage.  

 
87. Films for Schools  
(Item 10) 
 
1. Mr Clapson provided a follow up to the update provided at the last meeting. He 

noted that it had become clear that it would be more complicated than first 
expected for KCC to host the films, however fortunately the Canterbury Diocese 
has agreed to continue to hold them for the time being.  A note would be added to 
the SACRE webpage on the KELSI site, directing teachers who wished to access 
the films to contact Mrs Smith-Ore, who would share a link to the films.  

 
2. Members viewed some publicly available educational films hosted by the National 

Association of Teachers of Religious Education, Pennine Learning, and some 
podcasts from REConnecting Lincolnshire.  It was agreed that the resources could 
be helpful for teachers, and links to these resources could be added to the SACRE 
webpage.  However, it was important to be aware that when linking to external 
websites, there was a risk that the information on those websites could change at 
any time, there would be a need to monitor the links to ensure they remained 
appropriate.  

 
3. Mr Clapson agreed to send Mrs Grant a copy of the SACRE films for school’s 

consent form. 
 
 
11 - Draft Annual Report 2022/23  
(Item 11) 
 
1. Mrs Smith-Ore advised that the annual report would be submitted to NASACRA by 

the end of the year.  She would be in contact with the Chair to review the draft and 
include his introduction. The finalised Annual Report would be included on the 
agenda of the next meeting.  

 
12. Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent 
No other items were considered. 
 

Page 4



National Standards for Religious Education 

This is a document that is being worked on by the RE Council of Britain and various of it’s 

member groups. The first edition came out in July 2023 and the final report is due around 

May 2024. 

It is a document for curriculum designers and SACREs w
[...]
ecific training to feel confident in the classroom c. 

that financial investment is made in regional RE/education in religion and worldviews hubs to 

extend opportunities for schools and teachers to draw upon relevant expertise in their region 

including through local communities of religion or belief.’ 

For further information the link to the 2023 document is 

National content standard for Religious education IN England 

(religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk) 

See the next page for frequently asked questions on this document. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

https://religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/rec/wp-content/uploads/2023/09/National-Content-Standard-for-Religious-Education-for-England.pdf
https://religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/rec/wp-content/uploads/2023/09/National-Content-Standard-for-Religious-Education-for-England.pdf


 

 

Page 6



The OFSTED Review into Religious Education 

Briefly the Ofsted review made the following points. When OFSTED visits schools they 

make a ‘deep dive’ into some subjects and RE is often chosen by the school and Ofsted for 

this, there are also ‘shallow dives’ made into subjects. The questions asked include to the 

teacher how do you know what to teach about? how have you learned or prepared to 

teach this? what courses have you done? 

I believe that our Kent Syllabus does cover the requirements and it is up to schools in Kent 

to ensure there is sufficient time given to RE in the timetable. 

Teaching should be grounded in academic study. 
Ofsted say what is taught and learned in RE should be “grounded in what is known about 
religion or non-religion from academic study”. Schools should maintain “high expectations 
about scholarship” in the curriculum as this helps prevent pupils from developing 
misconceptions about religion and non-religion, they said. There should also be a 
consideration of when pupils should relate content of the lesson to their own personal 
knowledge – for example to challenge prio
[...]
eful when judging how the curriculum has been learned and remembered. 
 
 Sufficient time must be allocated to RE In order to deliver an ambitious RE curriculum 
there must be sufficient time allocated to its teaching. Ofsted warns problems can 
sometimes emerge when RE is “too weakly classified”. At secondary level this may be if RE 
is delivered through tutor times or in rotation with other subjects. This also happens in 
Primary schools where RE is taught by the teaching assistant. These approaches “limit the 
quality of RE” and mean there is not enough time for “teachers to deliver a curriculum of 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



ambitious scope”. Pupils also benefit when they are taught by subject -specialist RE 
teachers. 
  
 
  
 
 

  

 

Page 8



 

 

Development Plan September 2023- July 2024 

PRIORITY OBJECTIVE: Advise the LA on RE given in accordance with the Agreed Syllabus  

Advise and Guidance for Teachers  

What? and How? Reporting Resources Legal 
Requirements 

Progress 

Analysis of exam 
results 

Compilation of 
local and 
national data 

Written Draft report to 

SACRE 

Annual Report sent to 

NASACRE, the  LA, the 

DfE and the Education 

Cabinet Committee 

Consultant – 
2 days 
SACRE 
Chairman 

Publish an 
Annual Report 
which is sent to 
NASACRE and 
the DofE 

 
Published but no exam 
results available 

Hold 3 meetings of 
SACRE 
p.a. plus 3 
meetings of Chair’s 
pre-briefing meeting 

On a virtual 
platform or 
face to face 
as desired 

Agendas and 
Minutes Financial 
Budget Annual 
Report 

Consultant – 
9 days Admin. 
support Chair 
Membership 

Hold meetings 
in public. Make 
Agendas and 
Minutes 
available to the 
public 

Meetings on track 

Advise LA on RE 
and CW matters 
relating its functions 

Annual 
Report 
Verbal/written 
reports/briefin
gs 
 

Annual Report 
Verbal/written 
reports/briefings 
 
Publish annual 
report by December 
2023 

Consultant – 
4 days Admin. 
support 
SACRE 
Chairman 

Produce and 
publish Annual
[...]
l 

(NATRE) Hub 

 

Financial support 
from budget as 
appropriate 
Evaluation and 
feedback to 
SACRE 

SACRE 
members 
SACRE Budget 

Monitor the provision and 
quality of RE 

 

P
age 12



1 
 

To: All SACRE Members, Council Members, 

 Kent County Council Corporate Director, Children, Young People and Education, 

 Head Teacher / Chair of Governors all schools in Kent, NASACRE and the DFS 

 

 

KENT STANDING ADVISORY 
COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS 

EDUCATION 
 

ANNUAL REPORT 

2022-2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Kent SACRE is a member of the National 
Association of SACREs

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



2 
 

 

 

 

 

SACRE Chairman’s remarks 

Global events highlight the need for good quality religious education so our students can 

understand some of the issues which underpin these events. 

In Kent we strive to improve the quality of religious education. Awards like the Wire Award 

encourage teachers to be proactive in delivering religious education. 

2023 has also seen the retirement of some long-standing members and I personally thank 

them for the passion and service to religious education in Kent. 

I also want to thank the wider SACRE membership along with our professional adviser as 

well as Kent County Council in supporting Kent SACRE 

Cllr Steve Manion 

 

 

Kent SACRE met three times during the year at Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on 

24th November 2022, 2 March and 15th June 2023. These are hybrid meetings with about half 
the members on line and half in person. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



3 
 

Attendance at Meetings 

 
GROUP A: Faiths and other beliefs 
other than C of E 

Attendance GROUP B: Church of 
England 

Attendance 

N Younosi                   Muslim 
Retired  Spring 2023 

1 Canterbury Diocesan 
board of Education 

 

A Goldstein                 Jewish 0 R Swansbury Left 
Spring 2023 

2 

J Grant                         Bah’ai 2 R Walters 2 

G Spragg                Methodist 0 Ms Ralph from Spring 2 

J Wigg            Salvation Army 3 Rochester Diocesan 
Board of Education 

 

N Kaur Cheema              Sikh 1 J Roddan 1 

F Hawkes                  Catholic            2 C Bostock 3 

M Paddison                Baptist                   3 N Brownfield 3 

C Elapatha               Buddhist                  1 GROUP D: LA 
 

  
S Manion    Chair 3 

  
A Brady 2 

  
S Hamilton 3 

  
Mr Jeffrey 1 0f 1 

GROUP C:  Teachers Attendance Others 
 

K Burke 3 Clerk from Democratic 
Services 

3 

J Paul 3 P Smith-Orr RE 
Consultant 

3 

M Duncombe 1 
  

Coopted - E Pope 1 
  

Mr A Shepherd 2 
  

 

 

 

Overview 

The big discussion this year was the launch of the updated Kent Agreed Syllabus in October 
2022 and trying to ensure that it was sent to all schools. At the meetings we have a few 
standing items such as the budget, the development plan progress, membership, and the 
Kent SACRE WIRE award. Other discussions this year were on some films for schools to use 
that we have been making, NASACRE and a report from the RE Consultant each term. We 
have discussed the Interfaith groups in Kent and a Holocaust Memorial Day event that was 
held. The self-evaluation tool was used in Spring 2022 so will be looked at again in 2024. A 

Page 15



4 
 

development plan with progress achieved and the self-evaluation results are at the end of 
this report. 

 

Religious Education Statutory responsibilities. 

The updated locally agreed syllabus was launched in October 2022 at an all-day event with 
advisers from RE Today leading. During the day there was training for all schools and 
separate training sessions for primary and secondary. The papers for this day were kindly 
printed by Kent County Council officers. There was a bit of trouble getting the link to the 
new syllabus sent to the 500 plus schools in Kent and a message was put on the Kelsi 
website for schools to contact the Re Consultant if they had not received it
[...]
 by Mrs 
Swansberry’s husband. Unfortunately, there has been a problem with who can hold the 
films securely and pass them to the schools. This has now been resolved and schools can ask 
for a link to the Canterbury Diocese website where the films are held in a secure area.  

The WIRE Award certificate is given by a SACRE member during a collective worship, here 
are Garlinge Primary and Sheldwich Primary being presented with their awards. 

Page 16



5 
 

 

 

Collective Worship Statutory Responsibilities 

There has been no monitoring of collective worship this year. The secondary teachers 
network briefly discussed it. It would seem that a look through the schools’ websites again 
might be a good idea. There is a Guidance on Collective Worship available on the Kelsi 
website for schools. 

There have been no Determinations referred to SACRE, members have been trained in how 
to deal with this if it arises. 

 

Links with other bodies 

Kent SACRE members are linked with, and part of many different other organisations as 
follows: 

The Education Boards of Canterbury and 
Rochester   
 

Support teachers and advisers nationally on 
RE for children with special needs. 

Trustee of the Kent Liberal Jewish 
community. 

Peripatetic teacher of learners with vision 
impairment 

Maidstone Interfaith Network. 
Tunbridge Wells Interfaith 

Church of England General Synod and 
Canterbury Deanery Synod 

Kent SACRE is a Member of NASACRE  Council of Reference of the Church of England 
Readers Council. 

HMD commemoration event committee Chair of Govs at Victoria Rd Ashford 

The Salvation Army Chair at Little Ark preschool Ashford 

Links with the NATRE exec and Culham St 
Gabriel's  

Vice Chair at ACE Academies Ashford.  

 Head Teacher of a school in the Alethia 
Anglican Academies Trust 

Methodist Church Elder and ECC - Ecumenical 
Church Council 

Members of local faith forums go into 
schools to talk about faith. 
 

President of Northwest Kent branch Trade 
Un
[...]
k 
membership 
and ask 
unrepresente
d groups to 
send a rep.  

Ask Kent 
teachers to 
attend 

Verbally 
to SACRE 

Member
ship 
Chair 
and Vice 
Chair 
Clerk to 
keep 
track of 
member
ship 

Bring 
together 
local 
stakeholde
rs to act 
positively 
for the LA 
on 
statutory 
duties for 
RE and 

 
ongoing 

Page 22



11 
 

CW and 
wider 
strategic 
educationa
l objectives 

Membershi
p of 
SACRE 
training and 
understandi
ng of 
educational 
objectives 

Training for 
members 
during 
SACRE 
meetings 

Encourage 
members to 
attend 
NASACRE 
training event 

 

To 
SACRE 
and in 
Annual 
report 

RE 
Consulta
nt using 
NASAC
RE 
materials 

Members 
to advise 
the LA on 
RE and 
CW and 
wider 
educationa
l objectives 
of the LA 

Members 
to be 
given 
space to 
report on 
training 
sessions 
from 
NASACR
E 
Summer 
term 
meeting 
report 
from 
NASACR
E Agm 

Support 
high quality 
CPD 

LA to be 
advised to 
commission 
CPD  

Collaboration 
with Dioceses 
Collaboration 
with CCCU 
and Regional 
(NATRE) Hub 

 

Financial 
support from 
budget as 
appropriate 
Evaluatio
n and 
feedback 
to SACRE 

SACRE 
member
s 
SACRE 
Budget 

Monitor 
the 
provision 
and quality 
of RE 

Autumn 
2023 
virtual 
meeting 
to be 
planned 

 

Local 
meetings 
undertak
en. 
Larger 
meeting 
postpone
d until 
spring 
2024 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 9.11.23
	5 National Standards for Religious Education
	6 The OFSTED Review into Religious Education
	7 Development Plan September 2023- July 2024
	9 Submission of the Annual Report 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


1 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION (KENT) 

 
 
MINUTES of a SACRE meeting held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 19 March 2024. 
 
PRESENT: Mr S Bowen, Mrs C Elapatha, Ms F Hawkes, Mr D Jeffrey, Mrs M 
Paddison-Chapman (Vice Chair), Mr J Paul and Ms N Ralph. 
 
PRESENT VIRTUALLY:  Ms C Bostock, Ms N Brownfield, Ms N Cheema, Mrs A 
Goldstein, Ms S Hamilton, Mrs M Lawson, Mrs B Naden, Ms K Porteous and Ms H 
Williams.   
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs P Smith-Orr (Consultant Advisor) and Mr J Clapson 
(Democratic Services Officer). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies for Absence/Substitutes  
 
Mrs Paddison-Chapman chaired the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Dr Smith, Mr Shepherd and Mrs Burke. 
 
 
2. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 9.11.23  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2023 were correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chair. 
 
4. RE Advisor Verbal and Update on Local Network Groups  
 
1. Mrs Smith-Orr provided her update and noted that Local Network Group meetings 

were successfully taking place.    
 
2. During consideration of the item, the following pints were noted: 

 Ms Hawks, Mr Shepherd, Mrs Paddison-Chapman and Ms Brownfield had all 
held Local Network Group meetings. 

 There was a Local Network Group meeting for religious education (RE) 
coordinators across all of Kent scheduled for the 25 March.  Further details 
were available on the Kent Education Learning and Skills Information (KELSI) 
website.  

 Upon confirmation of the cost, it was felt that it would not offer good value for 
money to provide a copy of the latest RE Today magazine to each attendee of 
the Kent wide Local Network Group meeting.  Mrs Smith-Orr would look into 



19 MARCH 2024 
 

2 

the possibility of providing digital copies or back issues of the magazine 
instead.  

 It was suggested that sweet treats could be sent to those attending and would 
help to raise the profile of SACRE, however, it was not known in advance who 
would be attending.  

 Consideration would be given to holding an RE conference in the Autumn for 
RE coordinators. Ms Paddison-Chapman and Ms Ralph offered their 
assistance in organising the event.  

 
Wire Award Update 

 There were no submissions for consideration at this meeting, however, a 
number of schools were currently collating information in preparation for 
submission.  

 All of the schools who had previously been awarded the accolade had 
received their certificates, with the exception of Victoria Road school.  They 
were scheduled to have theirs presented on 22 March. 

 It was suggested that there could be a competition for schools to create a logo 
for the Wire Award certificates.  The winning child could receive a book token, 
and their school could receive a year’s subscription to RE Today.  It was 
agreed that the suggestion would be discussed at the Local Network Group 
meeting on 25 March and a link to the competition could be put on the KELSI 
website.  

 The competition could help raise the profile of SACRE and raise awareness of 
the WIRE Award.  

 
3. RESOLVED that the update was noted.  
 
5. The OFSTED Review into Religious Education and National Standards for 
Religious Education  
 
1. Mrs Smith-Orr advised that Ofsted had conducted a review of schools and found 

that overall, RE could be taught better.  Mrs Smith-Orr summarised the review as 
follows: 

 Elements of the review findings appeared to be duplicated from previous 
reviews. 

 Ofsted found that insufficient time was dedicated to the study of RE. 

 Teachers should not try to teach everything. Ofsted recommended that some 
areas should be focused upon and taught in more in depth.   

 Teachers should research into the topic and gain a deeper understanding 
before teaching. 

 
National Standards for Religious Education 

 Mrs Smith-Orr advised that the National Standards for RE document would be 
for those who set the curriculum and would be launched in May 2024.  

 
2. During consideration of the item it was noted that: 

 Some people believed that Government should make RE part of the National 
Curriculum as this would mean everyone used the same RE syllabus.  
Currently there were large variations in quality between locally agreed 
syllabuses.     

 The publication made no mention of RE in special schools.   



19 MARCH 2024 
 

3 

 There were adapted syllabuses that special schools could use.  Mrs Smith-Orr 
could sign post special schools if needed.  

 There was support and training available to special schools. 

 Teachers should be allowed to teach without the additional burden of targets 
that were not present in other subjects.  

 The syllabus needed to make RE accessible and engaging for all children, 
regardless of their ability, within mainstream schools.   

 
3. RESOLVED to note the development of a National Standard document for 

Religious Education. 
 
6. Development Plan September 2023- July 2024  
 
1. It was agreed that the Kent Grammar School RE Group be added to the Plan.  It 

was led by the Head of Religious Studies at Sir Roger Manwood’s School and met 
three times a year.   

 
7. Budget Update  
 
1. Mrs Smith-Orr presented the budget update.  
 
2. During consideration of the item the following was noted: 

 There was £5000,00 remining in the budget for the 2023/24 year.  

 In 2024/25 some budget would be spent on the RE conference in the Autumn.  

 Extended units could be bought from RE Today to provide schools with 
additional resources.  This would help non-specialist teachers teach RE.  

 SACRE could produce a pack for schools each year, so they could hold a Kent 
wide RE day within schools that would look at religious and non-religious world 
views.  

 The Local Coordinator Network meetings could be used to ask teachers what 
support they needed.  They could also become hubs for sharing resources 
between schools.  

 Some schools might benefit from assistance with transportation costs to visit 
places of worship. 

 
3. RESOLVED that the budget update be noted. 
 
8. Submission of the Annual Report 2022/23  
 
1. Mrs Smith-Orr advised that the Annual Report had been completed and circulated.  

The Children’s, Young People and Education Cabinet Committee had also 
considered and noted the Report at their meeting in January.  Members were 
asked to get in touch with Mrs Smith-Orr if they had anything for inclusion in the 
2023/24 Annual Report. 

 
2.  RESOLVED that the Annual Report 2022/23 be noted. 
 
9. 2024 NASACRE Conference - 20 May 2024  Venue: Hilton York  
 
1. Mrs Smith-Ore advised that the 2024 NASACRE Conference would be held in 

York this year.  Kent could send a maximum of two delegates.  If any Member 



19 MARCH 2024 
 

4 

wished to attend, they were asked to contact Mr Clapson who would make the 
necessary arrangements.   

 
10. Films for Schools Update  
 
1. Mr Clapson said that a number of links to publicly available videos and podcasts 

were available on the KELSI website.  The KELSI website also directed teachers 
who wanted access to the films to contact Mrs Smith-Orr. 

 
2. Mrs Smith-Orr advised that she had not received any requests for the films yet but 

would highlight that they were available upon request at the meeting on 25 March.  
She would try to show some of the clips at the meeting. 

 
11. Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
 
1. It would be good to see GCSE exam result trends and how RE results compared 

to other subjects.  However, since the Covid-19 pandemic, the Department for 
Education had not issued the data to Local Authorities.  Ms Wigg offered to try and 
obtain the data. 

 
2.  Mrs Smith-Orr offered to feed back to NASACRE that it was difficult for some 

people to attend the conference because it took place during an exam period.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


